

28 of the board shall be final. The foregoing provisions for termination
29 shall not affect the power of the board of directors to discharge a
30 teacher for cause under the provisions of section 4237."

Approved February 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 130

TUITION RATES FOR PUPILS

H. F. 132

AN ACT to amend section four thousand two hundred thirty-three and three-tenths (4233.3) and four thousand two hundred seventy-seven (4277), code, 1939, relating to tuition rates for pupils in the public schools.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four thousand two hundred thirty-three and
2 three tenths (4233.3), Code, 1939, is amended by striking out the words
3 "except that the rate shall not be in excess of six dollars a month" in
4 lines three (3), four (4), and five (5), and substituting in lieu thereof
5 the following: "and shall be equal to the average cost per elementary
6 child (including both resident and tuition students) in average daily
7 attendance in the tuition-receiving district for the preceding year.
8 Such tuition rate shall include a pro rata charge for capital as well as
9 for operating costs, but not exceeding ten dollars per month. Capital
10 costs shall include expenditures from the general fund under the head-
11 ings: 'capital outlay' and 'debt service' and the amount of any tax
12 levied for the schoolhouse fund".

1 SEC. 2. Section four thousand two hundred seventy-seven (4277),
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking out that part beginning with the
3 words "of not to exceed" in line five (5) and ending with the words
4 "in such district" in line twenty-nine (29), and substituting in lieu
5 thereof the following: "sufficient to cover the average cost per high
6 school child (including both resident and tuition students) in average
7 daily attendance in the tuition-receiving district in the preceding year.
8 Such tuition rate shall include a pro rata charge for capital as well as
9 for operating costs, as defined above, but shall not exceed seventeen
10 dollars per month"; also by striking that part beginning with the word
11 "to" in line thirty-two (32), and ending with the word "or" in line
12 thirty-five (35); also by striking the word "such" in line thirty-five
13 (35) and substituting in lieu thereof the word "any".

Approved March 14, 1945.